1.3% to 2.7%. The base case macroeconomic scenario for the yearly average level of unemployment rate reflects an

expectation that in 2023 it will reach 4.4%, with the upside scenario reflecting a level of 3.5% and the severe downside

scenario reflecting a level of 5.5%.  Under the Base scenario for years 2024 to 2031, the expectation is that the yearly

average will range between 3.7% and 4.4%.

In relation to the HPI%, the base case scenario for 2023 reflects a year end reduction of 8.4%, with the most severe

scenario reflecting a year end reduction of 17.6% and the upside a growth of 0.3%. For years 2024 to 2031, under the

base scenario, the year end HPI% ranges between a reduction of 3.3% and a growth of 5.7%.

The base case scenario for the 2023, reflects a year end growth of 4.9% for the equity price index, with the upside

scenario reflecting a growth of 16.9% and the severe downside reflecting a contraction of 10.9%. Under the base

scenario for years 2024 to 2031, the year-end equity index % ranges between a growth of 3.4% and 4.3%.

The comparative scenario weights and macroeconomic assumptions for 2022, as applied in the 2021 ECL, are
summarised below:

 2022 Assumptions

 Upside Mild Upside Base Stagnation Downside
Severe

Downside

Scenario Weights 10% 10% 50% 10% 10% 10%

GDP1 8.40% 7.00% 5.00% 2.30% 1.10% -0.80%

HPI2 7.60% 4.31% -0.60% -6.90% -9.60% -13.80%

1 Denotes Core Variables for the three segments
2 Denotes the macroeconomic variable for the Property segment

64

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Due from

customers

Investment

securities

Other

assets
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   10,007   -   -   -   10,007

aa+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

aa   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

AA-   86,415   10,008   -   -   -   -   -   2,900   -   -   -   341   -   -   99,664

a+ 43,569   -   -   -   4,860   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   48,429

a   3,074   6,078   -   -   -   -   -   66,259   -   -   -   -   15,954   -   91,365

a-   242   8,901   -   -   -   -   -   131,785   -   -   -   -   9,613   -   150,541

bbb+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   80,593   12,543   -   -   -   10,710   -   103,846

bbb   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   69,042   40,190   -   -   -   430   663 110,325

bbb-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   229,025   36,634   -   -   -   35,185   -   300,844

bb+   1,962   -   -   -   -   -   -   77,205   53,066   -   -   50   17,283   2,439 152,005

bb   -   -   -   -   30,852   -   -   -   9,790   -   -   -   -   150 40,792

bb-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   5,697   -   -   -   -   1,507 7,204

b+   -   427,531   -   -   -   -   -   -   80   -   -   -   -   -   427,611

b   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

b-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   32,619   -   -   -   -   -   32,619

ccc+   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

ccc   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

d   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   78,709   -   -   -   -   78,709

At 31

December

2022

135,262 452,518 -   -   35,712 -   -   656,809 190,619 78,709 10,007 391   89,175 4,759 1,653,961

Finance lease receivables Financing arrangements
Due from financial

institutions

Undrawn

commitments

The total exposure is higher than the total assets due to undrawn credit facilities and off-balance sheet commitments.

65

Exposure by credit rating

Cash
Due from

customers

Investment

securities

Other

assets

Undrawn

commitm

ents

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 1

AAA   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   38,614   -   -   38,614